

01.03.2024

Present: Sh. Abhey Singh, counsel for petitioner with petitioner.  
None for respondents.  
Sh. Akshay Dabas, J.A. from the office of Sub-Registrar VI-A, Pitampura, Delhi.  
Sh. Deepak Kumar, Sr. Assistant from the office of Sub-Registrar VI-C, Rohini, Delhi.

Heard. Perused.

In spite of repeated calls/pass overs none has appeared for R-4/Sunil Kumar since morning.

Perusal of record shows that even on last several dates of hearing, none had appeared for R-4/Sunil Kumar.

In view of aforesaid facts and circumstances, **R-4/Sunil Kumar is, hereby, proceeded ex-parte.**

PW-3 examined and discharged.

PE stands closed, as requested, vide separate statement of petitioner.

Now to come up on 01.05.2024 for final arguments.

(Deepak Dabas)  
ADJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts  
Delhi/01.03.2024